420, Rockville, MD 20852, (240) 453–8826. Information about PCSFN, including details about the upcoming meeting, can be obtained at https://health.gov/our-work/pcsfn.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The primary functions of the PCSFN include: (1) Advising the President, through the Secretary, concerning progress made in carrying out the provisions of Executive Order 13265, as amended by Executive Order 13824, and recommending to the President, through the Secretary, actions to accelerate such progress; and (2) recommending to the Secretary actions to expand opportunities at the national, state, and local levels for participation in youth sports and engagement in physical fitness and activity (taking into account the HHS Physical Activity Guidelines for Americans, and including consideration for youth with disabilities).

Recommendations may address, but are not necessarily limited to: Increasing awareness of the benefits of participation in youth sports, regular physical activity, and good nutrition; promoting private and public sector strategies to increase participation in youth sports; identifying metrics to gauge youth sports participation and physical activity; and discussing a national and local strategy to recruit volunteers who will support youth participation in sports and regular physical activity.

The Council shall meet, at a minimum, once per fiscal year. The September 2020 meeting will discuss: (1) Activities related to the promotion of the National Youth Sports Strategy; (2) research on promoting youth sports participation; and (3) actions to expand youth sports participation opportunities at the national, state, and local levels. The meeting agenda is in development and will be posted at https://health.gov/our-work/pcsfn when it is finalized.

The meeting on September 17, 2020 is open to the public and the media. Individuals who need special assistance, such as sign language interpretation or other reasonable accommodations, should indicate the special accommodation when registering online or by notifying Jennifer Bishop, Sc.D., M.P.H. at Jennifer.bishop@hhs.gov, no later than 5:00 p.m. (EDT) on Monday, September 7, 2020. Members of the public who wish to view the meeting must preregister using the following link: https:// kauffmaninc.adobeconnect.com/ch_ pcsfn_sept2020/event/event_info.html.

Dated: September 1, 2020.

Paul Reed,

Acting Director, Office of Disease Prevention and Health Promotion.

[FR Doc. 2020–19682 Filed 9–4–20; 8:45~am]

BILLING CODE 4150-35-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Institute of Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases; Notice of Closed Meetings

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of the following meetings.

The meetings will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases Special Emphasis Panel: NIAMS T32 Review Meeting.

Date: October 14, 2020.

Time: 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institute of Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Democracy Boulevard, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Yasuko Furumoto, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Scientific Review Branch, National Institute of Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Democracy Blvd., Room 820, Bethesda, MD 20817, (301) 827–7835, yasuko.furumoto@nih.gov.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases Special Emphasis Panel: NIAMS AMSC Member Conflict Review.

Date: October 21, 2020.

Time: 11:00 a.m. to 12:30 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant

Place: National Institute of Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Democracy Boulevard, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual Mosting)

Contact Person: Kan Ma, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Scientific Review Branch, National Institute of Arthritis, Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases, NIH, 6701 Democracy Boulevard, Suite 814, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 451–4838, mak2@ mail.nih.gov.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases Special Emphasis Panel: NIAMS Ancillary Studies Review Meeting.

Date: October 26, 2020.

Time: 1:00 p.m. to 3:30 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institute of Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Democracy Boulevard, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Yin Liu, Ph.D., MD, Scientific Review Officer, Scientific Review Branch, National Institute of Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Democracy Blvd., Room 824, Bethesda, MD 20817, (301) 594–8919, liuy@mail.nih.gov.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases Special Emphasis Panel: NIAMS AMS Member Conflict Review.

Date: October 28, 2020.

Time: 11:00 a.m. to 12:30 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institute of Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Democracy Boulevard, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Kan Ma, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Scientific Review Branch, National Institute of Arthritis, Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases, NIH, 6701 Democracy Boulevard, Suite 814, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 451–4838, mak2@mail.nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.846, Arthritis, Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases Research, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: September 2, 2020.

Miguelina Perez,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2020-19832 Filed 9-4-20; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

Office of the Director, National Institutes of Health; Amended Notice of Meeting

Notice is hereby given of a change in the meeting of the Council of Councils, September 11, 2020, 10:15 a.m. to 04:55 p.m., virtual meeting which was published in the **Federal Register** on August 17, 2020, 85 FR 50033.

The meeting notice is amended to change the afternoon open session meeting end time as follows: The